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PROGRAM BUDGET AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEES

Kentucky Education Association
The Kentucky Education Association is the Commonwealth’s largest professional employee organization, 
representing more than 39,000 public school P-12 teachers, education support professionals, school 
administrators, retired educators, and students preparing to become teachers.

KEA Executive Committee
Joel Wolford, President Jessica Hiler, Vice President
Tyler Murphy, NEA Director Audrey Gilbert, NEA AE Director
Natalie Rashad, Senior KEA Ethnic Minority Director at Large

KEA Executive Staff
Rich Mullins, Executive Director

Address inquiries to:
KEA Executive Office, 401 Capital Avenue, Frankfort, KY 40601
Telephone: 800.231.4532; Fax: 502.227.9002

KEA PROGRAM & BUDGET COMMITTEE

Jessica Hiler, Chair.............................................................................................................KEA Vice President
Luke Inglish...................................................................................................................................First District
Larissa Lloyd ............................................................................................................................Second District
Amy Gibson................................................................................................................................ Third District
Melody Mingus ........................................................................................................................Fourth District
Kimberly Fessel ........................................................................................................................... Fifth District
Donovan Kerns.............................................................................................................................KEA-Central
Eliot Jacobs .............................................................................................................................................EKEA
Erica Grossberg .......................................................................................................................................JCTA
Stephanie Cook .....................................................................................................................................KESPA
Holli Pierce ............................................................................................................................................ MCEA
Shonda Justus ........................................................................................................................................ NKEA
Veronica Carmical .................................................................................................................................. UCEA
Rhonda Triplett .................................................................................................................................... UKREA
Kiah Randall .........................................................................................................Aspiring Educator Program
Patricia Hackworth ......................................................................................................................KEA-Retired
Matt Wells........................................................................................................................ Director of Finance
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Vision, Mission, and Values (Adopted at the 2009 Delegate Assembly)

Vision

KEA is the preeminent voice for quality public education.

Mission Statement

We unite, organize, and empower our members to advocate for themselves and to ensure a 
quality public education for every Kentucky student.

Values

KEA is committed to:

Professionalism: Modeling expertise directed by sound judgment, empathy, and high 
standards

Unity: Laying the foundation for a strong association through shared vision

Advocacy: Using effective, meaningful communication and action to promote the 
interests of school employees and public education

Respect: Consistently valuing individuals and their contributions

Integrity: Demonstrating sincerity, trustworthiness and reliability

Collective Action: Working together to achieve common goals
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KEA Dues Calculation (per the KEA Constitution):

Article II, Section 3, - B-2.4 - Membership Dues

Annual dues of Active members who are either engaged in or on limited leave of absence from 
professional education employment shall be an amount computed by multiplying by .007 the 
previous year's statewide average annual salary for classroom teachers, as determined by the 
State Department of Education. Notwithstanding the results of the foregoing computations, the 
annual dues of Active members for any membership year shall not be less than they were for the 
preceding membership year, unless the Delegate Assembly directs otherwise. 

Annual dues of Active members who are either employed in or on limited leave of absence from 
educational support positions shall be an amount computed by multiplying .0035 by the previous 
year’s statewide average annual salary for classroom teachers, as determined by the State 
Department of Education. Notwithstanding the results of the foregoing computations, the annual 
dues of Active members for any membership year shall not be less than they were for the 
preceding membership year, unless the Delegate Assembly directs otherwise. 

KDE Average 
Teacher’s Salaries

Years:
2021-22 $55,016
2022-23 $ 56,375
2023-24 $ 58,788
2024-25   $ 56,153*
2025-26 $ 59,855

*Calculation method changed by KDE
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Officers and Governance Expenses - 
Personnel and Travel Costs

2024-25 2025-2026 2026-2027 2025-26 v. 
2026-27

ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
Number of Staff 2 2 2 -             

$ $ $ $
Personnel Costs:
SALARIES 259,579    253,516    253,516    -             
EMPLOYER TAXES 20,219      19,647      19,647      0            
HEALTH INS BENEFITS - CURR EE 63,058      68,318      85,610      17,292   
RETIREMENT COST - CURRENT EE 63,393      62,993      62,993      (0)           
WORKERS COMP 1,050        969           888           (81)         

     Total Personnel Costs 407,299    405,443    422,654    17,211   
Travel Expenses:
   Staff 24,506      35,000      40,000      5,000     
   Officer Car Running Costs 7,662        5,500        8,000        2,500     
   Others/Officers 14,253      500           -                (500)       
     Total Travel Exp 46,421      41,000      48,000      7,000     
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Headquarters and Administration Costs - 
Personnel and Travel Costs

2024-25 2025-2026 2026-2027 2025-26 v. 
2026-27

ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
Number of Staff 18 18 18 -                

$ $ $ $
Personnel Costs:
SALARIES 1,403,394 1,509,921 1,564,997 55,076      
EMPLOYER TAXES 107,131    117,019    121,287    4,268        
HEALTH INS BENEFITS - CURR EE 464,684    541,539    528,779    (12,760)     
PROFESSIONAL SUBSCRIPTIONS-EE 1,777        4,699        1,850        (2,849)       
RETIREMENT COST - CURRENT EE 431,695    483,598    564,973    81,375      
WORKERS COMP 9,184        8,722        7,996        (726)          
TRAINING-EMPLOYEE 663           1,853        2,000        147           
     Total Personnel Costs 2,418,530 2,667,351 2,791,882 124,531    
Travel Expenses:
   Staff 37,398      44,600      48,000      3,400        
   Others/Officers 5,690        -                -                -                
     Total Travel Exp 43,088      44,600      48,000      3,400        
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Field Support - 
Personnel and Travel Costs

2024-25 2025-2026 2026-2027 2025-26 v. 
2026-27

ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

Number of Staff 15 15 15 -                
$ $ $ $

Personnel Costs:
SALARIES 1,303,660 1,347,296 1,312,420 (34,876)     
EMPLOYER TAXES 100,184    104,415    101,713    (2,702)       
HEALTH INS BENEFITS - CURR EE 391,090    452,670    431,571    (21,099)     
RETIREMENT COST - CURRENT EE 409,871    427,815    469,993    42,178      
WORKERS COMP 8,647        7,752        6,663        (1,089)       

-                
     Total Personnel Costs 2,213,451 2,339,948 2,322,360 (17,588)     
Travel Expenses:
Staff 122,063    147,600    142,000    (5,600)       
Others 10,703      -                -                -                
     Total Travel Exp 132,766    147,600    142,000    (5,600)       
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JCTA - 
Personnel and Travel Costs

2024-25 2025-2026 2026-2027 2025-26 v. 
2026-27

ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

Number of Staff 4 4 4 -                
$ $ $ $

Personnel Costs:
SALARIES 327,653    327,374    297,289    (30,085)     
EMPLOYER TAXES 25,060      25,371      23,040      (2,331)       
HEALTH INS BENEFITS - CURR EE 77,352      113,773    102,368    (11,405)     
PROFESSIONAL SUBSCRIPTIONS-EE -                -                -                -                
RETIREMENT COST - CURRENT EE 106,575    104,031    106,722    2,691        
WORKERS COMP 2,101        1,938        1,777        (161)          

-                
     Total Personnel Costs 538,740    572,487    531,196    (41,291)     
Travel Expenses:
Staff 9,094        7,500        10,000      2,500        
Others 43             -                -                -                
     Total Travel Exp 9,137        7,500        10,000      2,500        
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NBI 5 (1991) requires that the salary and benefits of every management and leadership position be shown.  
A later NBI requires that everyone in the Executive Director’s office have their specific salaries shown.

SALARIES: 2025-2026

BENEFITS for 2024-25:
Benefit Bargaining Unit Staff, Managers, 

Confidential Secretaries
President and Vice President

Insurance Family health, dental, vision, 
prescription drug; AD&D up to $200,000 
for employees who travel for KEA; long-
term disability; life insurance three 
times salary

Same as bargaining unit staff  

Leave Per month; sick—1.5 sick days; 
vacation—1.5; after 3 years, 1.67; after 
5 years, 2 days; after 7 years 2.33 days; 
after 10 years, 2.67 days; jury
duty/subpoena leave; accumulate 
vacation up to 35 days; personal—5 
per year

1 day sick leave per month; 30% unused 
sick leave redeemed at end of term; 12 
days paid vacation per year, all credited 
on 9/1, with no rollover at end of year 
and no payout on leaving office; 5 days 
personal leave per year, unused 
forfeited at end of year

Retirement NEA retirement plan; contribution paid 
by KEA

KTRS contribution paid by KEA

POSITION SALARY

President $123,455

Vice President $94,061

Executive Director $180,000

Assistant Executive Director for Finance $135,000

Assistant Executive Director for Affiliate Relations $136,456

Assistant Executive Director for Affiliate Relations $120,000

Senior Accountant $65,000

Confidential Secretary to the Executive Director $62,200

Confidential Secretary to the Officers $69,585

Confidential Associate Human Relations and Payroll $82,500
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Appendix A – Collective Bargaining Agreement Salary Schedule

The current Collective Bargaining Agreement went into effect on 9/1/2024 and will expire on 8/31/2027.
The recently negotiated CBA compressed the Associate salary schedule to 9 steps as indicated below:

Professional Associate (compressed schedule 
effective 09/01/2024)

Step 1 $63,634 $39,343
Step 2 $67,519 $41,593
Step 3 $71,405 $43,843
Step 4 $75,291 $46,092
Step 5 $79,176 $48,342
Step 6 $83,062 $50,490 
Step 7 $86,948 $52,832
Step8 $90,834 $55,148
Step 9 $94,719 $57,148
Step 10 $97,537
Step 11 $99,591
Step 12 $102,918

Steps on the salary schedule are not equivalent to years of experience with KEA.

Initial placement for new employees:

Each full-time employee shall, at the time of his/her initial employment, be placed on the salary schedule. 
Initial placement for full-time employees with no comparable experience shall be at Step 1. The highest 
initial placement possible shall be Step 5 for professionals, Step 3 for associates.  

New full-time employees with comparable work experience shall be placed on a step no higher than 
current employees with an equal number of years' experience. Initial salary placement for comparable 
work shall be:

a. Full-time employment with a local, state, or national education association;
b. Full-time employment where the employment experience is similar to the KEA job 

responsibilities assigned to the new employee;
c. Service as a full-time released leader of a local, state, or national education association.




